
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Monday 5 December 2022 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Emily Tester (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234  or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 25 November 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Monday 5 December 2022 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the sub-committee.  
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS 

 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
October 2022.  
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO), 677 CONFIRMATION 
REPORT - 89 TALFOURD ROAD, LONDON SE15 5NN 

 

5 - 25 

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

26 - 30 

8.1. 2 SOMERFORD WAY SE16 6QW 
 

31 - 65 

8.2. 2 DULWICH VILLAGE, SOUTHWARK LONDON SE21 7AL 
 

66 - 84 

  
 

 

 

Date:  25 November 2022 
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points 

raised by members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in 
accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to 

speak) for not more than 3 minutes each. 
 

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than 
one objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute 
time slot. 

 
(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent. 
 
(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 

development site). 
 
(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located. 
 
(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and 

c
[...]
ng; please be considerate towards 
other people in the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by 
email at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the 
working day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the 
chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 19 October 2022 
 

 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday 19 October 
2022 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Emily Tester (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Hamish McCallum (ward member) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Alison Brittain (Team Manager, Enforcement) 
Sonia Watson (Team Leader, Major Applications) 
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Maria Lungangira (Principal Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Emily Hickson. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-
committee. 
 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 19 October 2022 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following members made declarations regarding the agenda items below: 
 
Agenda item 7.1 – India House, 45 Curlew Street London SE1 2ND 
 
Councillor Emily Tester declared a non-pecuniary interest, as the application is in 
her ward.  
 
Agenda item 7.2 – 2 Somerford Way, London SE16 6QW 
 
Councillor Adam Hood declared a non-pecuniary interest, as the application is in 
his ward.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Addendum report relating to item 7.1 – development management items 
and the members pack. 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That subject to the amendment regarding Cllr Livingstone’s declaration, which 
was for item 7.3, Glengall Wharf Garden, 64 Glengall Road SE15 6NF; the 
minutes of the meeting held on the 12 September 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 19 October 2022 
 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

7.1  INDIA HOUSE, 45 CURLEW STREET LONDON SE1 2ND  
 

 Planning application reference 21/AP/4199 
 
Report: See pages 9 to 43 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 4 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Construction of a new roof terrace to serve the existing offices with privacy 
screening, composite decking and terraced seating, external balustrade and 
lighting.  
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and Members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
A spokesperson for the objectors was present to address the sub-committee and 
responded to questions from members. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 
present at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Hamish McCallum was present to address the meeting in his capacity 
as a ward member and responded to questions from members of the sub-
committee.  
 
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to amended conditions and 
additional conditions set out in the report and the addendum.  

 
The additional conditions agreed at the sub-committee meeting include: 

 

 Condition 3 (Construction Management Plan) 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 19 October 2022 
 

 Condition 4 (Operational Management Plan) and 

 Condition 13 (No alcohol consumption). 
 

2. That the planning sub-committee agreed to amend the conditions below: 
Condition 10 (Hours of use) to prevent the office from being used on 
weekends and Condition 5 (Privacy screening) to include details of the 
colour. 

 

7.2  2 SOMERFORD WAY, LONDON SE16 6QW  
 

 Planning application reference 21/AP/2514 
 
Report: See pages 9 to 43 of the agenda pack and pages 4 to 5 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of existing conservatory and construction of a dormer window to the 
existing house. Construction of a two-storey house to provide a 4-bedroom 
dwellinghouse with dormer windows. 
 
The sub-committee noted the chair’s announcement concerning the deferral of this 
planning item.  
 
There were no registered speakers at the meeting. 
 
A motion to defer the application was moved, seconded and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning application 21/AP/2514 be deferred until the next available 
meeting. 

 

  
The meeting ended at 8.25 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

4



 

1 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
5 December 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B 
 

Report title: 
 

TPO 677 Confirmation Report  
89 Talfourd Road London SE15 5NN 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

St Giles 

From: 
 

Director for Planning and Growth 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the provisional TPO reference 677 be confirmed, unamended. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. A Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was served on a provisional basis on 
the 14 July 2022 in response to resident requests following a proposal to 
fell the tree by the landowner. 
 

3. The TPO covers one individual tree, a mature Horse Chestnut, located to 
the rear of the property. 

 
4. The European Horse Chestnut has been classified as 'vulnerable' within 

the IUCN (International Union for the Conservation of Nature) Red List of 
Threatened Species. 

 
5. Officers were notified by concerned residents of an intention to fell the 

tree on the 12 July 2022. Officers attended site and conducted a tree 
health investigation of the tree and TEMPO Assessment. 

 
6. One objection and 16 letters in support of the TPO have subsequently 

been received, which according to the council’s standing orders must be 
considered at planning committee before the order can be confirmed. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
7. To continue to have effect the TPO attached in Appendix 1 must be 

confirmed within 6 months from the date of being served. Should it not be 
confirmed the privately owned tree described in the schedule and shown 
in the plan would not be afforded any protection and could be removed at 
any time.  

 
8. The tree was assessed as attaining a score of 16 (out of a potential total 

2
[...]
r medium trees clearly visible to the public 4 Suitable

Medium trees, or large trees with limited view only 3 Suitable

Young, small, or medium/large trees visible only with difficulty 2 Barely Suitable

Trees not visible to the public, regardless of size 1 Probably Unsuitable

d) Other factors ( Trees must have accrued 7 or more points (with no zero score) to qualify)

Principal components of arboricultural features, or veteran trees 5

Tree groups, or members of groups important for heir cohesion 4

Trees with iden ifiable historic, commemorative or habitat importance 3 IUCN Red List

Trees of particularly good form, especially if rare or unusual 2

Trees with none of the above additional redeeming features 1

Part 2: Expediency assessment (Trees must have accrued 9 or more points to qualify)

Notes:

5) Immediate threat to tree 5 Limited (very) visibility of a mature horse chestnut with leaf miner   

3) Foreseeable threat to tree 3 (cosmetic) no bleeding canker, no ganoderma.

2) Perceived threat to tree 2 Stem, roots and canopy structurally sound apart from a 75% occluded 

1) Precautionary only 1 wound. Cracks associated with growth 

Overall health GOOD. Canopy shows good vigour.

Part 3: Decision guide 

Any 0 Do not apply TPO Overall Score: 16 Date:

1-6 TPO indefensible TPO Served: 14.07.2022

7-10 Does not merit TPO Recommend: TPO

11-14 TPO defensible Do Not TPO Confirmed:

15+ Definitely merits TPO Date: 13.07.2022

 

20



MAP 

 
 

 

21



 
 

22



 
 

23



24



 

25



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
8. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
5 December 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee 
B 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F 

which describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees. The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning 
sub-committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the 
Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 

the planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within 

26
Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

the borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the 
amenity of residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to 
specific planning applications requested by members. 

 
6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 

land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft 
decision notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or 
refusal. Where a refusal is recommended the draft decision notice will detail the 
reasons for such refusal.   

 
7. Applicants ha
[...]
 occupiers ................................................ 14 

Good design and heritage .................................................................................... 15 

Carbon concurrent ............................................................................................... 20 

Conclusion .............................................................................................................. 22 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .................................................................................. 22 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................ 22 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................. 23 

 

  

32



 

2 
 

 

Item No.  
8.1 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
5 December 2022 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 21/AP/2514 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: 2 Somerford Way SE16 6QW 
   
Proposal: Demolition of existing conservatory and construction of a 
dormer window to the existing house. Construction of a two-storey house 
to provide a 4-bedroom dwellinghouse with dormer windows.   
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Surrey Docks 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

 

Application Start Date  19 July 2021 PPA Expiry Date  

Earliest Decision Date 25 June 2022  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, and the applicant 

entering into an appropriate legal agreement to secure the new house as a self-
build property. 
 

2.   

  
3.  In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 31 

December 2022, the Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate.  The reason for refusal will be that the 
development fails to comply with the council’s policy for socia
[...]
isting house together with a 
strip of land immediately adjacent to it) is designated as Metropolitan Open 
Land.  The boundary of Russia Dock Woodland is on the flank of the existing 
house and the rear.  The land for the new house is also designated as a Site of 
Importance for Nature Conservation and a local nature reserve.  The site is 
located within an air quality management area, Flood Zone 3 and the Canada 
Water Action Area.   
 

15. The street character is of houses with gardens, with a large area of well 
vegetated and tree-ed open space providing the side and rear setting to the 
existing dwelling. 
 

16. Site layout: existing house no. 2 showing footprint of new house adjacent.  
 

  
 

 
17. Site layout including dimensions of application site showing existing house, 

existing fence line, the strip in the grassed amenity land and the footprint of the 
proposed new house: 
 

35



 

5 
 

 

 
18. Existing house showing garden to side 
  
 

 
 Details of proposal 

 

19. Planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing rear conservatory to 
no. 2 to give an area of rear amenity space for the existing house; and 
construction of a dormer window to the rear existing house (full width of rear roof 
slope which has been subject to a previous certificate of lawful development.  
This development is currently underway) 
 
and: 
 
Construction of a two-storey house with front and rear dormer windows to the 
side of the existing house.  The house will have a side/front/rear garden.  The 
location of the house is within the side garden and the side strip as shown on 
the plan in para 14. 
 

36



 

6 
 

20. The new house will match the building line and height of no. 2 with a portion 
set back immediately adjacent to the new side garden.  The materials will 
match the existing house.  The overall appearance will be that the new house 
is a continuation of the terrace. 
 

 

 
  
 

 
  

 Amendments to the application 
 

21. Various add
[...]
 and in the overall 
assessment at the end of the report.  

  
 Planning policy 

 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 

44. The revised National Planning Policy Framework (‘NPPF’) was published in July 
2021 which sets out the national planning policy and how this needs to be 
applied. The NPPF focuses on sustainable development with three key 
objectives: economic, social and environmental.   
 

45. Paragraph 218 states that the policies in the Framework are material 
considerations which should be taken into account in dealing with applications. 
 

46.  Chapter 5 Delivering a Sufficient Supply of Homes 

 Chapter 8 Promoting Healthy and Safe Communities - note paragraph 
103 states that policies for managing development within a Local Green 
Space (such as MOL) should be consistent with those for Green Belts. 

 Chapter 9 Promoting Sustainable Transport 

 Chapter 11 Making Effective Use of Land 

 Chapter 12 Achieving well-designed places 

 Chapter 13 Protecting Green Belt Land 

 Chapter 14 Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal 
change 

 Chapter 15 Conservation and Enhancement of the Natural Environment 
 

 The London Plan 2021 
 

47. On 2 March 2021, the Mayor of London published the London Plan 2021. The 
spatial development strategy sets a strategic framework for planning in Greater 
London and forms part of the statutory Development Plan for Greater London. 
The relevant policies are:  
 

 D4 - Delivering good design  

 D6 - Housing Quality and Standards 

 D12 - Fire safety 

 H1-  Increasing Housing Supply 

 H2 - Small sites  

 H4 - Affordable Housing 

 G1 - Green Infrastructure 

 G3 - Metropolitan Open Land 

 G6 - Biodiversity and access to nature 

 G7 - Trees and Woodland 

 S1 12 - Flood risk management 

41

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/595/article/15/made


 

11 
 

 T6.1 - Residential Parking 
 

 Southwark Plan 2022 
 

48. The Southwark Plan 2022 was adopted on 23 February 2022. The pla
[...]
....................................................................................................... 6 

Mayoral and Borough community infrastructure levy (CIL) .................................................... 7 

Community impact and equalities assessment ..................................................................... 7 

Human rights implications ..................................................................................................... 8 

Positive and proactive statement........................................................................................... 8 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table ............................................................. 9 

CONCLUSION .......................................................................................................................... 9 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ................................................................................................... 9 

APPENDICES .............................................................................................................................. 9 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................................. 10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

66



 

2 

Item No.  
8.2 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
5 December 2022 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee B 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/2598 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address: 12 Dulwich Village, Southwark, London, SE21 7AL 
   
Proposal: Replacement of bowling green area with construction of 10-
bay cricket cage facility. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Dulwich Village 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date: 09/08/2022 PPA Expiry Date: 31/12/2022 

Earliest Decision Date: 02/11/2022  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

 Site location and description 
 

2. The application site is located within the south-western area of Griffin Sports Club 
playing fields, an area of approximately 1850sqm (170sqm perimeter). The 
existing site is designated as Metropolitan Open Land (MOL), which is a clear 
open space and is identified as a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation. 
Whilst the club has various sports facilities, the specific site relates to the 
replacement of the bowling green. 
 

  

67



 

3 

  
3. Site Location Plan 

 
 

 
  

4. Other site designations include 
 

 Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) 

 Area Vision AV07 Dulwich Village 

 Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) 

 Conservation Area – Dulwich Village 

 Dulwich Estate Management Area 

 Herne Hill Stadium – Site of Important Nature Conservation  

 Smoke Control Zone  

 Details of proposal 
 

5. Replacement of bowling green area with construction of 10-bay cricket cage 
facility. 
 
Other important features 
 

- Maximum height: 4m 
- Maximum length: 39m  
- Footprint: 170sqm  
- Other land owned by applicant, wider site (blue): 42,400 sqm 

6. Proposed cricket cages 

68



 

4 

 

 
 Consultation responses from members of the public and local 

groups 
 

7. 2 contributions were received, 1 objection and 1 neutral comment. Summarised 
below are the material planning considerations raised by members of the public. 
 

8. Objection (1) 
 

- 10 cricket lane is considered large and excessive  
- Unclear access arrangements 

 
9. Neutral (1) 

 
- Noise generated has not been assessed 
- Insufficient detail regarding the overall proposal  

 Planning history of the site, and adjoining or nearby sites. 
 

10. Any decisions which are significant to the consideration of the current application 
are referred to within the relevant sections of the report. This site history is found 
in Appendix 3. 
 

 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

 Summary of main
[...]
 Burbage Road London Southwark 

 100 Burbage Road London Southwark 

 116 Burbage Road London Southwark 

 114 Burbage Road London Southwark 

 

  

82



 

18 

         APPENDIX 5  
 

Consultation responses received 
 

Internal services 
 

 

Transport Policy 

Design and Conservation Team [Formal] 

Ecology 

Environmental Protection 

Community Infrastructure Levy Team 

 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 

Neighbour and local groups consulted:  
 
6 Roseway Dulwich Dulwich London 

4 Roseway LONDON SE21 

83



 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2022-23 
 

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Beverley 
Olamijulo: Email Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  

 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
To all Members of the sub-committee 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Emily Tester (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Adam Hood   
Councillor Richard Livingstone  
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
  
 
(Reserves to receive electronic 
versions only) 
                     
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
 
 
Officers 
Beverley Olamijulo (spare copies) 
Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (Second 
Floor), Tooley Street 
 
 
Philippa Brown / Affie Demetriou  
 
 
Alex Gillott /Nagla Stevens, Legal 
Services, Hub 2 (Second Floor), Tooley 
Street 
 
 

 
 

 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
3 
 
 
 
By 
email 
 
 
1 
 
 

 

 
Environmental Protection 
Team 
 
 
Communications 
Louise Neilan, media 
manager 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated: 24 November 2022   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
By 
email 
 
 
By 
email 
 
13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Tree Preservation Order (TPO), 677 Confirmation Report - 89 Talfourd Road, London SE15 5NN
	TPO 677 - Provisional

	8 Development management items
	8.1 2 Somerford Way SE16 6QW
	Report

	8.2 2 Dulwich Village, Southwark London SE21 7AL
	Report

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 5 December 2022 

 

 

Planning Sub-Committee B 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Monday 5 December 
2022 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 

Councillor Emily Tester (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Emily Hickson 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 
Councillor Jane Salmon (ward member) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Head of Development Management) 
Alison Brittain (Team Manager, Enforcement) 
Zaib Khan (Team Leader, Development Management 
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 None were received. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the sub-
committee. 



2 
 

 
Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 5 December 2022 

 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member made a declaration regarding the agenda item below: 
 
Agenda item 8.1 – 2 Somerford Way Southwark London SE16 6QW 
 
Councillor Adam Hood, non-pecuniary, as the planning application was in his ward. 
He said he would approach the application with an open mind.  
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Addendum report relating to items 8.1 and 8.2 – development management 
items  
 

 the members’ pack. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.  

 
The chair announced that the order of the agenda items would be varied so, 
planning items 8.1 and 8.2 were considered before item 7, the tree preservation 
order (TPO). 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO), 677 CONFIRMATION REPORT - 89 
TALFOURD ROAD, LONDON SE15 5NN  

 

 Report: See pages 5 – 25 of the agenda pack 
 
The meeting heard the officer’s presentation. Members asked questions of the 
officer. 
 
The officer’s presentation outlined the council had received one letter of objection 
and 16 letters in support of the TPO. The TPO covers one individual tree, a mature 
horse chestnut, located to the rear of the property. 
 
The officer responded to questions from members. 



3 
 

 
Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 5 December 2022 

 

 
There were no registered speakers wishing to address the meeting on this item.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the provisional TPO reference 677 be confirmed, unamended. 
 

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports 
unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly 
specified. 

 

8.1 2 SOMERFORD WAY SE16 6QW  
 

 Planning application reference 21/AP/2514 
 
Report: See pages 31 to 64 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Demolition of existing conservatory and construction of a dormer window to the 
existing house. Construction of a two-storey house to provide a 4-bedroom 
dwellinghouse with dormer windows. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
A spokesperson for the objectors was present to address the sub-committee and 
responded to questions from members. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 



4 
 

 
Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 5 December 2022 

 

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 
wishing to speak. 
 
Councillor Jane Salmon addressed the meeting in her capacity as a ward member 
and responded to questions from members of the sub-committee.  
 
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to refuse the planning application was moved, seconded put to the vote 
and declared carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be refused on the grounds that the proposed 
dwelling is considered to be inappropriate development on Metropolitan 
Open Land (MOL), that is also designated as a Site of Importance for 
Nature Conservation and a local nature reserve. The proposed development 
fails to protect the openness of the MOL and does not provide a building 
that supports the open space use, nor protect the nature conservation 
interest of the site.  

 
As such it is contrary to: 

 

 Chapter 8 Promoting Healthy and Safe Communities and Chapter 13 
Protecting Green Belt Land of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF);  

 Policies G3 Metropolitan Open Land and G6 Biodiversity and Access 
to Nature of the London Plan 2021;  

 Policy P57 Open Space, and P60 Biodiversity of the Southwark Plan 
2022. 
 

2. In the absence of a legal agreement to secure the proposed new house as a 
self-build dwelling, the development fails to comply with Policy P1 Social 
and Intermediate Housing and also without a contribution to provide planting 
around the site, fails to comply with Policy P60 Biodiversity of the Southwark 
Plan 2022. 
 

ADJOURNMENT  
 
At 8.20pm the meeting adjourned for a five minute comfort break. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 825pm. 
 
 
 



5 
 

 
Planning Sub-Committee B - Monday 5 December 2022 

 

8.2  2 DULWICH VILLAGE, SOUTHWARK LONDON SE21 7AL  
 

 Planning application reference 22/AP/2598 
 
Report: See pages 65 to 83 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Replacement of bowling green area with construction of 10-bay cricket cage 
facility. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and members of 
the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no registered objectors present at the meeting. 
 
The applicant addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site 
present at the meeting. 
 
There were no ward members present who wished to address the sub-committee. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
A motion to grant the planning application was moved, seconded put to the vote 
and declared carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report 
and the addendum report. 

 

  
The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


